(2) An entity that owns or operates a health facility, or that owns or operates any other health facility, shall not discriminate or
retaliate against a person because that person has taken any actions pursuant to this subdivision.

(3) A violation of this section shall be subject to a civil penalty of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). The civil
penalty shall be assessed and recovered through the same administrative process set forth in Chapter 2.4 (commencing with
Section 1417) for long-term health care facilities.

(c)  Any type of discriminatory treatment of a patient by whom, or upon whose behalf, a grievance or complaint has been

[...]

(e) The presumptions in subdivisions (c) and (d) shall be presumptions affecting the burden of producing evidence as provided in
Section 603 of the Evidence Code.

(f)  A person who willfully violates this section is guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than seventy-five
thousand dollars ($75,000), in addition to the civil penalty provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (b).

(g) An employee who has been discriminated against in employment pursuant to this section shall be entitled to reinstatement,
reimbursement for lost wages and work benefits caused by the acts of the employer, and the legal costs associated with pursuing